Town of Amherst Community Vision Survey

Q1 Rank the following improvements in order of importance to you and

your family. (1 being most important and 6 being least important)

Community
Events...

Family
Friendly Pla...

Activities for
Children and...

Active
Transportati...

Passive
Recreation...

Sports Areas
(baseball,...

o
-

Community Events (Festivals, Concerts, etc.)

Family Friendly Play Spaces (Parks,
playgrounds, etc.)

Activities for Children and Families (Social,
Educational, Etc.)

Active Transportation Facilities (trails, bike
paths)

Passive Recreation (open green space for
walking, jogging,etc)

Sports Areas (baseball, soccer fields, etc.)

Answered: 201

1

30.61%
60

22.75%
43

10.82%
21

11.34%
22

21.03%
41

3.55%
7

2

20.92%
41

27.51%
52

19.59%
38

14.95%
29

11.28%
22

6.09%
12
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Skipped: 3

3

12.76%
25

25.40%
48

18.04%
35

20.62%
40

15.38%
30

9.64%
19

4

15.31%
30

14.81%
28

21.13%
41

17.01%
33

18.46%
36

13.71%
27

5

8.67%
17

8.47%
16

19.59%
38

23.20%
45

21.54%
42

16.75%
33

10

6

11.73%
23

1.06%
2

10.82%
21

12.89%
25

12.31%
24

50.25%
99

TOTAL

196

189

194

194

195

197

SCORE

4.14

4.38

3.48

3.36

3.55

2.15
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Q2 Which of the following types of recreation space would you like to see
in the Town of Amherst? (Check all that apply)

Answered: 197  Skipped: 7

Multi-Use
Trails

Event
Space(Live...

Open Green
Space

Playgrounds

Inclusive
Recreation(A...

Pocket Parks
Water Features

Skateboard Park

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Multi-Use Trails 69.04% 136
Event Space(Live Music, Fairs) 64.97% 128
Open Green Space 64.47% 127
Playgrounds 47.72% 94
Inclusive Recreation(ADA Compliant) 45.18% 89
Pocket Parks 33.50% 66
Water Features 31.98% 63
22.34% 44

Skateboard Park
Total Respondents: 197
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Q3 Resiliency is the ability of a community when exposed to hazards to
resist, absorb, accommodate to and recover from the effects of a hazard in
a timely and efficient manner, including through the preservation and
restoration of its essential basic structures and function.Which of the
following measures should the Town consider to support a resilient and
sustainable future? (Check all that apply)

Answered: 196  Skipped: 8

Shade Trees

Green
Infrastructure

Electric
Vehicle...

Recycling

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Shade Trees 68.37% 134
Green Infrastructure 84.18% 165
Electric Vehicle Charging 35.71% 70
Recycling 67.86% 133

Total Respondents: 196
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Q4 Are there times that you feel unsafe in the community?

Answered: 203

No, | always
feel safe in...

| feel safe
most of the...

| feel unsafe
most of the...

Unsure

0% 10% 20% 30%

ANSWER CHOICES

No, | always feel safe in our community.
| feel safe most of the time.

| feel unsafe most of the time.

Unsure

TOTAL

40%

427

50%

90% 100%

RESPONSES
45.81%

52.22%

0.49%

1.48%

93

106

203
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Q5 Which of the following types of housing should be incorporated in the

Single Family
Home

Apartments

Townhome/Row
Houses

Mixed Use
Development

Senior Living
Communities

Senior Homes

Tiny Homes

ANSWER CHOICES
Single Family Home
Apartments
Townhome/Row Houses
Mixed Use Development
Senior Living Communities
Senior Homes

Tiny Homes

Total Respondents: 199

0%

10%

20%

Answered: 199

30%

Town?

40% 50%
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Skipped: 5

60%

70% 80% 90%

RESPONSES
69.85%

29.65%

37.69%

57.79%

41.71%

52.26%

32.16%

100%

139

59

75

115

83

104

64
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Q6 Which of the following strategies should the Town use to improve or
expand housing options? (Check all that apply)

Answered: 187  Skipped: 17

Partner with
local...

Provide
incentives t...

Use zoning
ordinances t...

Invest in
housing...

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Partner with local non-profit agencies 43.85% 82
Provide incentives to developers that build workforce housing (housing for essential workers) 35.83% 67
Use zoning ordinances to encourage housing or mixed use development 57.75% 108
Invest in housing rehabilitation programs 47.06% 88
Other (please specify) 11.23% 21

Total Respondents: 187

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE

1 Not sure how my answer will apply. Please PLEASE don't allow Amherst to develop high 8/2/2022 2:39 PM
density housing, apartments, townhouse developments, etc.

2 We need townhomes for aging population 7128/2022 7:14 PM

3 Do not turn us into another Lynchburg or Forest...grow infrastructure if you are growing 7/26/2022 6:51 AM

population density

4 Utilize existing residential property through infill and mixed use. Thinking everyone wants a 7122/2022 1:51 PM
100" wide lot and an acre to maintain is outdated thinking. Allow sharing of existing driveways
and existing VDOT entrances for lot divisions. Extend sewer lines toward targeted
development areas.

5 Do not use federal funds 7/21/2022 10:55 AM
6 Seek out a partnership with a Senior Living Facility 7/18/2022 2:34 PM
7 promote single family dwellings 7/17/2022 1:29 AM
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Invest in internet availability to outlying areas
Please don't let big neighborhoods be built!

Affordable housing, don't let big companies buy up all the houses and sell them for exorbitant
prices, rent control

None of these
Okay as is!!!

Run water and sewer lines to establish more neighborhoods to the west of town for apartment
style homes for seniors

Reconsider current zoning. The industrial zoned area has one of the best views in the area &
should be housing.

None of the above
Incentive for senior housing
lower property taxes and utility costs.

ENCOURAGE THROUGH TAX CODES AND REGULATIONS THE EMPHASIS ON SINGLE
FAMILY HOUSING

My recommendation is not build any new subdivisions. Most people live here to avoid larger
towns and like the small town feel. Building a new subdivision will strain the current
infrastructure and resources in this nice town.

Encourage mixed use in the business area and creative use of empty non-traditional structures
for renovation into innovative homes

Create an environment that encourages businesses thus bring in more residents and housing.

7127

7/14/2022 8:51 AM
7/13/2022 1:00 PM
7/13/2022 12:38 PM

7/12/2022 8:38 PM
7/12/2022 1:32 PM
7/11/2022 10:23 PM

7/11/2022 10:15 PM

7/11/2022 9:58 PM
7/11/2022 8:19 PM
7/11/2022 7:55 PM
7/11/2022 7:24 PM

7/11/2022 6:36 PM

7/7/12022 7:18 AM

7/5/2022 4:19 PM
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Q7 Do you experience accessibility issues when traveling throughout the

Town? Please check all that apply.

Answered: 196  Skipped: 8

Difficulty
when walking

Challenges
riding a...

Congestion
while driving

Difficulty
accessing lo...

I do not
experience...

Other (please

specify)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

ANSWER CHOICES
Difficulty when walking
Challenges riding a bicycle
Congestion while driving
Difficulty accessing local businesses due to parking constraints
| do not experience accessibility issues.
Other (please specify)
Total Respondents: 196
# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)
1 Lack of crosswalks in R1, speed limits not adequately enforced on Main st.
2 People not knowing how to get through the circle, not knowing when to yield and when to

continue on.
3 drug sales at gas station/store parking lots
4 I'm a avid bicycle rider. My wife and | are active walkers. Amherst has the best bike lanes. We

are very pleased with the infrastructure we have for walking also. This type of
accommodations are is one of the many reasons we moved here after my military retirement.

5 Some of the sidewalks are too narrow, especially when there's a utility pole in the way.
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100%

RESPONSES
9.69%

12.76%

3.06%

17.35%

61.22%

11.22%

DATE
8/8/2022 2:27 PM

8/6/2022 12:16 PM

8/5/2022 9:49 AM
8/2/2022 2:43 PM

712712022 5:05 PM

19

25

34

120

22
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Wider sidewalks on Main Street for strollers
Parking on Main Street not sufficient
Uneven sidewalks

Telephone / Electric Poles are placed right on sidewalks, which prohibits walking and riding
bikes

The sidewalks have been vastly improved throughout the town. The winter can provided
issues, however because the sidewalks are on the north side of the street and shaded by trees
(good thing in the summer). Ice and snow are not removed in a timely fashion causing the
sidewalks to be unusable. Even when someone chooses to clear the snow, often ice remains.
People end up walking in the street, another danger in itself. The other concern with walking
through town is pedestrian right of way, or lack of. Trying to cross Rt. 60 at the traffic circle
can be challenging.

inadequate sidewalks in my neighborhood

Sidewalks are too narrow in some areas of the town and a sidewalk extending to the town
limits on 60 W would provide more mobility.

Bench to rest when walking

Leaving food lion is getting increasingly difficult with increased traffic. The circle is
experiencing heavy traffic with most people ignoring yield signs.

There is a need for more sidewalks, including on the other side of Main St
Overgrowth infringing on sidewalks

Poles restrict sidewalks

More sidewalks and they should be on both sides of the street.

Would love a sidewalk on the Foodlion side of the road.

sorry you did away with onstreet parking on south main

It would be nice to have a locally-owned taxi service serving Amherst.

Sidewalks are functional but not ideal. Very narrow, single side of the street, poles sometimes
in the middle, etc

9/27

7/22/2022 3:01 PM
7/21/2022 10:58 AM
7/20/2022 7:28 PM
7/20/2022 1:05 PM

7/19/2022 12:34 PM

7/18/2022 1:49 PM
7/18/2022 8:47 AM

7/1712022 7:42 AM
7/13/2022 3:02 PM

7/13/2022 12:40 PM
7/12/2022 1:40 PM
7/12/2022 1:24 PM
7/12/2022 10:41 AM
7/11/2022 9:34 PM
7/11/2022 5:16 PM
7/11/2022 2:58 PM
7/712022 7:23 AM
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Q8 Which of the following should be incorporated in the Town? Check all
that apply.

Answered: 192  Skipped: 12

None of the
above

Shared Use
Paths

Streetlights,
Trees &...

Bicycle Lanes

More Crosswalks

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

None of the above 13.02% 25

Shared Use Paths 54.17% 104

Streetlights, Trees & Sidewalks 65.63% 126

Bicycle Lanes 31.25% 60
21.35% 41

More Crosswalks

Total Respondents: 192
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Q9 Should the following improvements be incorporated in the Town to
increase active transportation opportunities?

Answered: 193  Skipped: 11
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New Sidewalks

Marked
Crosswalks

Bicycle Lanes
(on-street)

Bicycle Racks

Shared Use
Trail

Shade Trees
along sidewa...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

. Yes . Neutral . No
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New Sidewalks

Marked Crosswalks

Bicycle Lanes (on-street)

Bicycle Racks

Shared Use Trail

Shade Trees along sidewalks
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YES NEUTRAL NO

51.10% 37.91%
93 69
45.81% 44.13%
82 79
44.00% 40.57%
77 71
42.20% 38.73%
73 67
68.36% 24.86%
121 44
73.66% 19.35%
137 36

HAVE ANY OTHER IDEAS? PLEASE SPECIFY.
Enforce motor vehicle speeding between Garland and the circle.
Enough bike lanes already!

You need somewhere to go/go-by first...maybe a bike lane or two but this shouldn't be
Charlottesville

I love shade trees, but there are many places in town where trees and vines are taking over
the powerlines. Please pass an ordinance allowing the town/power companies to cut any
plantings which are underneath powerlines or growing into them. These lead to power outages
and dangerous situations( and are not pleasant to look at.) | do not beleive the homeowner
needs to give permission when greenery is totally covering the powerlines that serve us all.n

Some sidewalks could be widened

| am for anything that helps to make our town pedestrian friendly. | don't think many drivers
have knowledge of pedestrians' rights and who actually has the right of way. Perhaps some
educational signs/materials would help?

Three way stop at Kenmore and Garland to slow traffic on Main St

See above comment about sidewalk.

Dog Park

Signage and awareness for motorists who clearly don't know what to do at a crosswalk

Main Street and 60 from BB &T to Food Lion have too much going on since your upgrades.
Don't do anything else to contribute to the difficulty of driving a car thru the congested areas.

Side walk on the other side of the road in front of foodlion and Vito's.
Less street lighting in residential areas
more sidewalks

When planting trees and other landscaped areas, please use plants native to Virginia. The
Crepe Myrtles on Main Street should have been dogwoods or redbuds. ;)

Repair existing sidewalks.
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TOTAL

10.99%

20

10.06%

18

15.43%

27

19.08%

33

6.78%
12

6.99%
13

DATE
8/9/2022 5:47 AM

7/28/2022 7:16 PM
7/26/2022 6:54 AM

7/21/2022 12:50 PM

7/20/2022 7:28 PM
7/19/2022 12:34 PM

7/18/2022 9:13 AM
7/18/2022 8:47 AM
7/13/2022 12:40 PM
7/12/2022 1:40 PM
7/11/2022 10:26 PM

7/11/2022 9:34 PM
7/11/2022 6:29 PM
7/11/2022 5:16 PM
7/712022 2:58 PM

7/512022 4:21 PM

182

179

175

173

177

186
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Q10 The Virginia Breeze's Piedmont Express Service provides bus
transportation between Danville and Washington, D.C. with a stop in the
Town. What improvements would you make, if any to this service?

Answered: 195  Skipped: 9

Increased
number of da...
Increased
number of...

Less expensive
fares

I am currently
satisfied wi...
| have never
used the...
Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Increased number of daily trips 7.69%
Increased number of destinations 11.79%
Less expensive fares 3.08%
| am currently satisfied with this service. 6.15%
| have never used the Virginia Breeze Bus. 85.64%
Other (please specify) 9.23%
Total Respondents: 195
OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE

a A W N P H®

A schedule that coincides with needs to go to Lynchburg- 7am south and 6pm north.
More advertisement is advised. | was not aware of the service.

| do have friends who were quite pleased with the bus line service!

I love having this bus service. | hope it doesn't go away!

| do think having public transportation available is important and may use in the future.

14 /27

8/9/2022 5:47 AM
7/31/2022 5:31 PM
7/26/2022 12:45 PM
7/24/2022 5:11 PM
7/21/2022 12:50 PM

15

23

12

167

18



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

Town of Amherst Community Vision Survey

Watch for illegal activity near stop
A weather protected bus stop location

This is the first time | can recall seeing the routes of Va Breeze Bus stated. perhpas it needs
more advertisement. What can be done to add more transportation access for people who do
not or cannot drive so they can reach their medical appointments and necessary shopping?

Didn't even know it was available. Where is any information posted?
Was not aware

Bus service to Lynchburg and Charlottesville.

| was not aware of its existence. Sounds like a good thing.

Switch to AmTrak

did not know it existed

Never knew it came thru.......

Although | have not used the service, | am glad it exists.

More advertisement about it

I've never heard of this

15/27

7/21/2022 10:58 AM
7/21/2022 8:16 AM
7/20/2022 8:24 AM

7/19/2022 12:34 PM
7/17/2022 7:27 AM
7/12/2022 11:40 AM
7/12/2022 10:41 AM
7/11/2022 5:24 PM
7/11/2022 5:16 PM
7/11/2022 3:39 PM
7/11/2022 2:58 PM
7/11/2022 2:13 PM
7/8/2022 2:39 PM



Town of Amherst Community Vision Survey

Q11 Should the Town should invest further in passive recreation
opportunities at Old Mill Park?

Answered: 192  Skipped: 12

Yes,
investments ...

No, the Town

should not...
No opinion
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Yes, investments in passive recreation are important to me. 52.08% 100
No, the Town should not invest in passive recreation opportunities. 12.50% 24
No opinion 35.42% 68
TOTAL 192
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Q12 If the Town had the opportunity to purchase land to create new parks,
would you support lowering the existing fund balance to purchase the
land?

Answered: 194  Skipped: 10

No opinion

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes 65.98% 128
NoO 14.95% 29
No opinion 19.07% 37
TOTAL 194

177127
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Q13 If not for parks, is there an improvement that you would like to see

and would support fund balance use to establish?”

Answered: 70  Skipped: 134

RESPONSES

Skateparks

Make town mor pedestrian friendly

Road sustainability and Patrol of existing dog park.

Improve Main Street- attract new businesses. Help with facades, make Main Street attractive
and encourage and incentivize businesses

An activities budget to bring people to the Town.
A park with bike/walking trails and a bandstand would be nice.
Expand sewage lines in Town

Plant shade trees along the sidewalks. Climate change is real, and we need to start preparing
for hotter summers. Also, | know that this is a challenge, but you should seriously consider
trying to bury some of the power/fiber lines in town. If we're trying to attract more businesses
and residents, we need reliable power and the town needs to look nice. The existing utility
poles and endless lines, particularly on Main Street, are an absolute eyesore.

Fix some of the potholes on the side roads (i.e. Sunset Drive)

We need to keep our elderly here. So many of our citizens have moved to Westminster or
similar housing in Lynchburg. Bring business to the Industrial parks

While | want improvement, it's easy for these things to turn into politically correct projects.
Perhaps an amphitheater or a small-venue/multi-use park?

1. A STOPLIGHT ON ROUTE 60 for both ends of the Route 29 overpass bridge. 2. LOWER
THE SPEED LIMIT on RT60 East from the traffic circle to Amherst Middle School to 25mph.
3. Add sidewalks with/or without a bike lane along Route 60 East from Food Lion to the
Rutledge Hill Apartments.

More parking in central business district.

Entertainment ampi theatre type facility where local vendors can serve food and adult
beverages and local entertainers can perform. Seat maybe 500 people with adequate parking
nearby, which is sidewalk accessible, or on site.

Within the town a central location for community activities

Community center for events

Golf cart lanes through and around the town.

multi-use paths

Paved paths from Sweet Briar College to Shopping Center, for walking and bikes.

As mentioned before, pedestrian friendly policies would be extremely helpful. Clearing the
sidewalks during snowy/icy weather should also be a priority. Perhaps, add that to the annual
budget?

| do not support anything that would require an increase in taxes.
sidewalks

Move power lines under grown.
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DATE
8/9/2022 5:48 AM

8/8/2022 2:28 PM
8/5/2022 7:51 AM
8/4/2022 11:31 AM

7/31/2022 5:32 PM
7/28/2022 10:20 PM
7/28/2022 7:17 PM
7/27/2022 5:25 PM

7/27/2022 10:03 AM
7/26/2022 12:47 PM

7/26/2022 6:58 AM

7/25/2022 10:22 PM

7/23/2022 3:14 PM
7/21/2022 11:00 AM

7/21/2022 8:17 AM
7/20/2022 8:52 AM
7/19/2022 6:13 PM
7/19/2022 3:30 PM
7/19/2022 1:08 PM
7/19/2022 12:36 PM

7/18/2022 2:39 PM
7/18/2022 1:50 PM
7/18/2022 8:48 AM
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Too many run down lots and abandoned areas. Even if turned into basic green areas or parks it
would make the time much more welcoming and less on the decline.
Would like a good walking trail.
no
dog park
Communications (internet) access improvement
Dog parks and more buke lanes
New small business incubator fund
Bring a YMCA to town
Traffic light in front of food lion Police officer all times at circle
Cleaning up existing buildings and areas. So much could be done with what is already there.

We need more playgrounds for children and adults (swings). We desperately need a dog park.
The field currently being used as a dog park is infested with ticks and isn't mowed often
enough. Also with no fence there is a risk of dogs running away, being hit by a vehicle, or
pets/people being injured. | have talked with several in our community, including both of my
neighbors, who support this.

Where is Old Mill Park? | can't find it on the town map. And the town website is short on
information like that (it's fine with trash pickup, etc. - but almost a big blank on the issues you
are asking about here).

Event/festival space, sidewalks with shade trees, bike/hike trails, etc. Not just parks that are
rarely used and need constant maintenance but infrastructure for community activities and
ease pedestrian/biking transportation.

A Hotel chain of some sort in town will bring more people in.
No.
lower personal property taxes

1. Create a town square out of the street to the right of Hill Hardware and left of Ware House
Antiques. That street is not needed. 2. Buy the low area behind Amherst Inn and turn that into
a park: small pond, many garden beds for the Garden Club to oversee, walking paths, benches
to sit.

| think keeping a rainy day fund is very important for the future. At the same time, we do need
to improve on things for our youth to do who live in town. Every town needs to continue to
improve in order to thrive in the future.

Senior Living / Assisted Living Facilities
A YMCA facility with weights, gym, fitness machines, indoor pool
No. Keep it as a rainy day fund. You don’'t have to spend everything you collect.

Not that | can think of. | am mostly concerned about child friendly facilities and accessibility
for handicapped and elderly.

| would like to see some of the streets in the town (like Depot Street) regularly cleaned on the
edges. Overgrown weeds line the roads and derelict properties make the area look very
unattractive. It's also nearly impossible for vehicles to pass without driving through brush and
potentially scratching the car. | think there are some "beautification projects" that should be
considered.

Improved viewsheds
No. Reduce water rates for outside town limits since you have such an excess.

Plant trees. Put in the butterfly garden at the Visitor Center & perhaps a wildflower meadow to
help pollinators.
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7/17/2022 7:28 AM

7/16/2022 10:12 AM
7/15/2022 4:46 PM
7/14/2022 10:56 PM
7/14/2022 8:53 AM
7/13/2022 10:22 PM
7/13/2022 6:49 PM
7/13/2022 5:26 PM
7/13/2022 3:03 PM
7/13/2022 1:02 PM
7/13/2022 12:44 PM

7/13/2022 9:38 AM

7/13/2022 8:10 AM

7/12/2022 9:32 PM
7/12/2022 8:39 PM
7/12/2022 6:16 PM
7/12/2022 3:43 PM

7/12/2022 3:25 PM

7/12/2022 3:03 PM

7/12/2022 11:44 AM
7/12/2022 11:41 AM
7/12/2022 10:56 AM

7/12/2022 10:19 AM

7/12/2022 9:02 AM
7/11/2022 10:27 PM
7/11/2022 10:20 PM
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| support not spending money on non essential projects that will eventually cause my taxes to
increase.
A dog park and a YMCA.
60 west sewer. Reduced hookup fees to builders. Even free to commercial

lowering property taxes and utility costs. updating water meters (current one is unreadable).
fund balance should also be used for improvements that will bring business to Amherst and
sustainable economic improvement. Parks don't increase revenue.

A YMCA! Why travel all the way to Lynchburg for a gym to service the whole family. It will be
great for the youth to take part in.

More affordable single family housing.

Sports areas

Public pool

no

safe walking passage around the traffic circle
More resteraunts/ food truck area

appearances along streets. needs work on plant overgrowth, crooked and battered signage and
trash cleanup along roadsides.

kayak, canoe, paddle boat rental at old mill park.

More fun activities, such as music and fairs

Lower water rates for county users and retired people in system.

| know we need to attract young families and serve those who are retired.

YMCA

live music/art venue

A community garden for vegetables as other areas have. Classes to educate for above

Using this area for comment in support of parks: consider approaching George E Jones for the
land behind their building (formerly used to store equipment and now fenced and empty) to
develop into a town skate park / food truck / recreation venue.

After alert on water facilities, money should be spent making sure backup systems are in
place and working. Parks are not a necessity!!

20/27

7/11/2022 10:05 PM

7/11/2022 9:35 PM
7/11/2022 8:28 PM
7/11/2022 8:00 PM

7/11/2022 7:41 PM

7/11/2022 7:40 PM
7/11/2022 6:13 PM
7/11/2022 5:49 PM
7/11/2022 5:43 PM
7/11/2022 5:27 PM
7/11/2022 5:24 PM
7/11/2022 5:16 PM

7/11/2022 4:35 PM
7/11/2022 4:12 PM
7/11/2022 3:41 PM
7/11/2022 3:00 PM
7/7/12022 5:48 PM
71712022 2:59 PM
7/7/12022 10:27 AM
7/712022 7:28 AM

7/512022 4:26 PM



Town of Amherst Community Vision Survey

Q14 Where do you live?

Answered: 196  Skipped: 8

Amherst County -

Nelson County
Lynchburg

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Town of Amherst 77.04% 151
Ambherst County 18.88% 37
Nelson County 0.00% 0
Lynchburg 0.51% 1
Other (please specify) 3.57% 7
TOTAL 196
# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE

1 Rockbridge. Property owner in Town of Amherst. 7129/2022 9:23 AM

2 Just outside town limits on rt 60 7/21/2022 11:02 AM

3 TN but grew up in Amherst and frequently return to visit family. 7/17/2022 7:30 AM

4 Former Town resident 7/12/2022 8:40 PM

5 Louisa County 7112/2022 11:42 AM

6 Fairfax County 7/12/2022 10:20 AM

7 Just outside town limits 7/11/2022 10:28 PM

21/ 27
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Q15 Where do you work?

Answered: 167

Town of Amherst

Amherst County

Nelson County

Lynchburg

Retired or
Unemployed

0% 10% 20% 30%

ANSWER CHOICES

Town of Amherst

Amherst County

Nelson County

Lynchburg

Retired or Unemployed

TOTAL

© 0o N o g B~ W N P o

=
| o

OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)

Statewide

Work from home in town of Amherst
Rockbridge

Remote

Worked within town limits a total of 45 years
North Carolina

UVA From Home

Remote from home

Remote for a global company

Town of bedford

Remote worker

40% 50%

22 /27

60%

Skipped: 37

70% 80% 90%

RESPONSES
21.56%

14.97%

2.40%

19.76%

41.32%

100%

36

25

33

69

167

DATE
8/5/2022 2:17 PM

8/5/2022 7:52 AM
7/29/2022 9:23 AM
7/27/2022 5:26 PM
7/25/2022 10:28 AM
7/24/2022 5:12 PM
7/19/2022 8:19 AM
7/18/2022 8:49 AM
7/17/2022 7:30 AM
7/17/2022 1:31 AM
7/16/2022 9:20 AM
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Remote

remote from home

Entire state

Self Employed

Charlottesville

home (Town)

Laid off by Sweet Briar with so many other people
Multiple areas due to contractor business.
Charlottesville

My husband and | are both retired.

Work from Home

Out of state

Charlottesville

Charlottesville

Work from home and travel occasionally for a Global company
home

Work from home for Company in Pennsylvania.
Charlottesville

Part-time at a church in Amherst

City of Waynesboro

Work from home (in the town) for non-Amherst employers

Worked in town when was working
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7/15/2022 4:01 PM
7/14/2022 10:59 PM
7/14/2022 1:38 PM
7/13/2022 3:04 PM
7/13/2022 1:03 PM
7/13/2022 11:38 AM
7/13/2022 9:38 AM
7/13/2022 8:11 AM
7/12/2022 6:17 PM
7/12/2022 3:26 PM
7/12/2022 10:20 AM
7/12/2022 9:03 AM
7/11/2022 10:09 PM
7/11/2022 8:16 PM
7/11/2022 5:44 PM
7/11/2022 5:17 PM
7/11/2022 4:36 PM
7/11/2022 4:30 PM
7/11/2022 3:01 PM
7/11/2022 1:15 PM
7/7/2022 7:31 AM
7/1/2022 9:03 PM



Town of Amherst Community Vision Survey

Q16 What reasons do you visit the Town of Amherst? Check all that apply.

Answered: 169  Skipped: 35

Work

School

Parks

Restaurants/Ea
erie

Shopping

Religious
Services

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Work 23.67%
School 10.65%
Parks 19.53%
Restaurants/Eateries 82.25%
Shopping 79.29%
Religious Services 20.71%

Total Respondents: 169

o N o ok~ w N PR

OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)

need more shops/stores and a good restaurant

Pay taxes and go to the hardware store and drug store
Live here

Live

Fitness

| reside in the Town.

Send time with family. Consider purchasing property in next 5 years.

90% 100%

40

18

33

139

134

35

DATE
7/31/2022 5:33 PM

7/30/2022 7:43 PM
7/28/2022 7:18 PM
7/21/2022 11:57 PM
7/21/2022 11:02 AM
7/18/2022 2:39 PM
7/17/2022 7:30 AM

we need more grocery stores and pharmacies for competition, it is like a monopoly in this town 7116/2022 7:53 PM
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groceries, pharmacy, post office, and gas
Business, Parades, Social events,
library

Library, PO, Yoga class, walks with friends, biking
I live in town

Home

Grocery, gas, hardware store

Live there

Live here

I live there

Live

Inspect Investment Properties

Town services (ie pay the water bill)
Exercise

live in town

I live here

We live here.

I live in Amherst, it's really no reason to visit Amherst except for a person going to school,
work, or family.

Library

doing business

I live in the town of Amherst.

I live here

the town and the entire area of the county.

Grocery

a loved one, proximity to the mountains and rivers, golf

Live in the town of Amherst
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7/14/2022 10:59 PM
7/14/2022 9:27 PM
7/14/2022 12:33 PM
7/13/2022 10:25 PM
7/13/2022 7:51 PM
7/13/2022 3:04 PM
7/13/2022 1:03 PM
7/13/2022 12:45 PM
7/12/2022 9:50 PM
7/12/2022 6:17 PM
7/12/2022 12:57 PM
7/12/2022 10:20 AM
7/12/2022 10:20 AM
7/12/2022 9:03 AM
7/12/2022 9:00 AM
7/11/2022 10:07 PM
7/11/2022 9:36 PM
7/11/2022 7:43 PM

7/11/2022 6:14 PM
7/11/2022 5:17 PM
7/11/2022 4:36 PM
7/11/2022 4:13 PM
7/11/2022 3:43 PM
7/8/2022 2:40 PM
7/8/2022 8:48 AM
7/712022 5:49 PM
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Q17 Which best describes your race/ethnicity?

Answered: 195  Skipped: 9

White
(non-Hispanic)

Black or
African...

Hispanic or
Latino

Asian or Asian
American

American
Indian or...

Native
Hawaiian or...

Prefer not to
answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

White (non-Hispanic) 85.64% 167
Black or African American 1.54% 3
Hispanic or Latino 0.51% 1
Asian or Asian American 0.00% 0
American Indian or Alaska Native 0.51% 1
Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander 0.51% 1
Prefer not to answer 11.28% 22
TOTAL 195
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Q18 What is your age?

Answered: 194  Skipped: 10

17 and Under

18 to 24

25 to 40

41to 54

55 to 64

65 or older

Prefer not to
answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

17 and Under 0.52% 1
18to 24 1.55% 3
25 to 40 18.04% 35
41 to 54 19.07% 37
55 to 64 25.26% 49
65 or older 30.41% 59
Prefer not to answer 5.15% 10
TOTAL 194
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